
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 6th April, 2017

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March, 2017
b) Matters Arising

4. Health Visiting and Early Help  (Pages 7 - 10)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Quality Assurance and Audit Framework  (Pages 11 - 54)

Briefing Note of the Director of Children’s Services

6. Further Education Colleges  (Pages 55 - 78)

Briefing Note of the Director of Education, Libraries and Adult Learning

7. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 79 - 80)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

8. Work Programme  (Pages 81 - 88)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

9. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Wednesday, 29 March 2017

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 6th April, 2017  
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who 
will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, S Bains, D Gannon, S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), D Kershaw, M Lapsa, A Lucas, P Male, 
K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, M Mutton (Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), 
E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman (By Invitation)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 9 March 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Members: Mrs K Jones

Cabinet Member and 
Deputy Cabinet Member:

Councillor E Ruane
Councillor P Seaman 

Employees (by Directorate):
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
L Pardy-McLaughlin, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor P Male 
S Hanson and R Potter

Public Business

64. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

65. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th February, 2017 were approved.

66. Supervision of Social Care Progress Report 

Further to Minute 26/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a briefing note of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) which provided an update on the progress of 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on Supervision of Social 
Work Staff over the last 6 months.

The Scrutiny Task and Finish group met last municipal year to look in detail at 
supervision of social care staff and to support the improvement plan.  Members 
talked to managers and had information about staff supervision to suggest areas 
for improvement.  Recommendations were endorsed by the Cabinet Member in 
April, 2016 (minute 41/15 refers) and it was agreed that Scrutiny would monitor 
progress.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The recommendations were listed in the briefing note with an update on progress.  
Some had been achieved and others were being worked on.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People and the officer present on the following:

 Recruitment and retention of staff
 Data on supervision 
 Group and individual supervision and reflection 
 English as an additional language
 Cultural awareness
 Training
 Partnerships
 Career pathways

  
RESOLVED that further information including data for Social Care Staff 
Progress be provided in the next Update on the Improvement Board. 

67. Improving Quality Assurance 

The Scrutiny Board noted a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
regarding progress on quality assurance.

The briefing note recognised that the quality assurance and continuous 
improvement framework was revised in December 2015 and last updated in 
October 2016.  The quality assurance and continuous improvement framework 
articulates how Coventry City Council Children’s Services managed and measured 
quality.  Improving the consistency in the quality of work improved outcomes for 
Coventry’s children.  This supported the development of a culture that expected 
and valued high standards that improved the quality of service to users and carers.  
These aspirations and standards would drive up expectations, improve learning 
and strengthen outcomes and impact. 

The framework was used to support improved outcomes. Assuring quality of 
practice was essential to the provision of a good service to the children and young 
people of Coventry. A revised Audit schedule for 2017 was part of the framework 
which was updated monthly.  The framework continued to evolve, it was informed 
by learning from the audits, single agency learning reviews and serious case 
reviews overseen by Coventry Safeguarding Children Board.  

Since November 2015 there had been a renewed and relentless focus on 
improving the quality of practice through the audit and review cycle, which was 
linked to developing practice through the use of supervision, team meetings, 
practice improvement forums and manager briefings.  The service had developed 
a more robust programme of audits to inform continuous practice.

The briefing note contained headline results of 2016/17 audits, performance 
indicator trends, improving practice, next steps and an overview of external audits. 

RESOLVED that Neil MacDonald the newly appointed Strategic Lead be 
invited to a future meeting to discuss the Quality Assurance framework.

Page 4



– 3 –

68. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
outstanding actions requested by the Board.

RESOLVED that the officers responsible for outstanding actions be 
contacted.

69. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme and requested an additional 
meeting.

RESOLVED that an additional meeting of Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Board be arranged.

70. Any Other Business 

SEVA School

Further to minute 55/ 16 an informal briefing be arranged for Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) members regarding the school recent 
Ofsted.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:  Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)            Date: 6th April 2017

Subject:    Health Visiting and Early Help 

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide an update to the Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (following the 

October meeting) on the Health Visiting service, commissioned by Coventry City Council’s 
Public Health Department, including the proposed contribution of the Health Visiting service 
to the Family Hub model, recent work to increase health leadership for CAF’s and the 
proposals regarding a new integrated Family Health and Lifestyle service.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board are requested to:

1) Note the information provided in this report, particularly the details regarding the 
contribution of the Health Visiting service to the Family Hub model,

2) Note the action plan developed to increase the number of health led CAF’s

3) Support the proposed development of an integrated Family Health and Lifestyle 
service.

4) Identify any further recommendations to the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 Collaborative working within a hub 
3.2 Health Visitors are currently working as part of an integrated Acting Early team, alongside 

Children’s Centre, Midwives and Children Services staff (neighbourhood workers and 
Children and Family First workers). Health Visitors (alongside the partners listed) co-
designed the new way of working in 2013/14 – with roll out being achieved across all 10 
sites from 2015 (rolling out in phases). There is a good history of integrated working within 
this service and a great deal of investment has been made to change the culture. As part of 
the Acting Early programme Health Visitors meet weekly with their integrated team 
members to review cases of concern and offer a multiagency response. Team 
development and locality based action plans (driven by locality specific data) has seen the 
service adapt to local need. 

3.3 As a core service within the developing family hubs, the Health Visiting Service will be key 
to driving the design and implementation of the family hubs. Within each hub reach area 
there will be a number of services, 
[...]
op the current Health Visiting Service and its leadership of CAFs
4.1 Health Visitors have contributed to a total of 365 CAFs during quarter 3 – however despite 

an increase being seen in the number of CAFs led by Health Visiting over the past 18 
months, the progress has not been sustained in recent months. During quarter 1 of 
2016/17 health led between 89-102 CAFs, 77-89 CAFS in Quarter 2 and between 68-70 
CAFs in quarter 3. 

4.2 As the commissioner of Health Visiting and the Family Nurse Partnership services 
(delivered by CWPT), Public Health have led discussions with service leads regarding a 
recent decline in the number of health led CAFs which has resulted in the development of 
an action plan (detailed below). Page 8



3

4.3 The number of Family Health Assessment Tool assessments / month undertaken by the 
service is in excess of 800. This tool is universally delivered to all parents and also includes 
assessment of where the baby sleeps day and night and maternal mental health 
assessment. The Family Health Assessment Tool captures similar information to a CAF but 
requires input into a specific clinical record system. The re-entry of this information into the 
e-CAF system is time consuming (approx. 30 mins) and Health Visitors report that the 
system is cumbersome and technically difficult to use. Moving forward Public Health will 
explore the potential technical and information governance solutions to this issue.

4.4 The Health Visiting service delivers three levels of support, the most intensive being 
partnership plus. There are currently 446 families receiving this level of support.

4.5 Over the last ten months, 60 families have refused consent for inclusion in the CAF system. 
These families continue to receive ongoing support from HV and FNP services.

4.6 The average caseload for a health visitor and the number of more complex cases they 
manage or contribute to the management of, are detailed in Table 1.

Table 1:  The average caseload pe
[...]
To ensure that all children classed by Coventry City Council as privately fostered have an 

appropriate assessment of their needs

Children with disabilities
To consider whether the safeguarding needs of disabled children have been effectively identified, 

quality and timeliness of transition planning, assessed and acted upon

Adoption

To identify any themes in relation to Adoption which might suggest the need for practice 

improvement. The audit will also identify areas of strength which should be embedded 

across the service. 

Domestic Violence
To identify any themes in relation to Domestic Violence which might suggest the need for 

practice improvement. The audit will also identify areas of strength which should be 

embedded across the service. 

FDAC
To identify any themes in relation to FDAC cases which might suggest the need for practice 

improvement. 

Neglect
To identify any themes in relation to Neglect which might suggest the need for practice 

improvement. 

Young people age 13-16 coming into Care

To identify any themes in relation to Young People (13-16) coming into care which might 

suggest the need for practice improvement. The audit will evidence that YP have an 

understanding about why they are coming into care and to also identify areas of strength 

which should be embedded across the service. 

Young people in Care To evidence that Young People in care have an understanding about why they are in care.

Children seen and impact
To identify any themes in relation to Children See and Impact which might suggest the need 

for practice improvement.

COVENTRY CHILDREN'S SERVICES QAF PLAN - 2017
AUDIT THEMESP

age 54



 Briefing note 

To: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)
 Date: 6th April 2015

Subject: Further Education Colleges

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide information to Scrutiny Board on the current position of Coventry’s Further 

Education Colleges following the area review of post-16 provision.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

1) Note the actions being taken and progress made by Coventry’s Further Education 
Colleges following the area review.

2) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 Post-16 education and training area reviews
3.2 The government’s policy statement Reviewing post-16 education and training institutions 

sets out their approach to restructuring the further education sector through 37 area reviews 
of post-16 provision.  The focus of the reviews is on FE and sixth form colleges.

3.3 The aim of the reviews is to help create more financially stable and efficient providers and 
improved collaboration across the different types of institution. A report for each area review 
will be published covering the recommendations that the steering group has agreed and 
which colleges are expected to implement.

3.4 The Coventry and Warwickshire Area Review took place in wave 3 between April and 
October 2016 and included:

FE colleges:
 City College Coventry
 Henley College Coventry
 Hereward College of Further Education
 North Warwickshire and Hinckley College
 Stratford Upon Avon College
 Warwickshire College

Sixth-form colleges:
 King Edward VI College, Nuneaton

Local authorities and LEPs:
 Coventry City Council
 Warwickshire County Council

Page 55

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/post-16-education-and-training-institutions-review


 Coventry and Warwickshire LEP

3.5 The Coventry and Warwickshire Area Review Final Report was published in January 2017 
and made the following recommendations for the Coventry colleges:

 A merger between City College Coventry and Henley College to create a single 
institution.

 Hereward College to continue to review options for collaboration (by end of January 
2017) to deliver long term financial sustainability.

 Develop a joint venture apprenticeship company to serve the Coventry and 
Warwickshire area.

 The LEP and LA’s to lead a group with colleges to:

 facilitate wider discussions regarding curriculum rationalisation and 
specialisation

 ensure a continued link between curriculum planning and the local economy
 strengthen the links between decisions about devolved authority/LEP local 

growth and capital funding, European revenue streams and adult skills 
funding and implementation of area review recommendations

 facilitate combined authority and LEP involvement in establishing the 
apprenticeships joint venture company to ensure coherence with local need 
and encourage involvement of employers who are new to apprenticeships.

3.6 Henley College and City College
3.7 In advance of the area review in which merger was formally recommended, both colleges 

had already begun to develop their thinking about uniting their resources to create a 
sustainable, vibrant new focus of training excellence for Coventry.  The proposed name for 
the new organisation is Coventry College which will be created by the dissolution of City 
College Coventry and merger with Henley College Coventry.  It is proposed that the legal 
merger will take effect on 1 August 2017.  A proposed merger consultation has been 
launched from 22nd March to 3rd May with responses to the consultation published on 30th 
May. Information on this merger can be found at Appendix A.

3.8 Following the post-16 area review an Ofsted inspection of Henley College in November 2016 
judged overall effectiveness as Requires Improvement.  This was a decline from the previous 
judgement of Good for overall effectiveness in January 2014.

3.9 An Ofsted inspection of City College in January 2017 judged overall effectiveness as 
Requires Improvement.  This was an improvement from the previous judgement of 
Inadequate for overall effectiveness in November 2015.

3.10 Hereward College
3.11 Following the post-16 area review an Ofsted inspection of Hereward College in October 2016 

judged overall effectiveness as Inadequate. This was a decline from the previous judgement 
of Good for overall effectiveness in January 2015.  A re-inspection monitoring visit took place 
on 20 December 2016.

3.12 The previous Principal has retired and an interim Principal, Geoff Draper, and a new chair of 
governors, Michael Lynch, have been in place since the end of November 2016.

3.13 The college is currently working hard to address the issues raised by Ofsted and are in the 
process of developing a positive vision for the future.  The Safeguarding team has been 
strengthened and a review of the College has been undertaken by the FE Commissioner’s 
office. 

Page 56

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coventry-and-warwickshire-further-education-area-review-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coventry-and-warwickshire-further-education-area-review-report
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130472
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130472
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130473
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130473
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130474
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130474


3.14 Hereward Corporation is now looking to appoint a permanent Principal and Chief Executive 
to continue the focus on immediate improvements in safeguarding, teaching and learning 
and student outcomes and to provide the college with the direction, leadership and strategic 
management it requires. 

3.15 Other key priorities are the formulation of a strategic plan to address changes in high needs 
funding, the curriculum and estates, and the development, alongside the Corporation, of a 
new long term strategy for the College.

3.16 Safeguarding
3.17 The LA has a statutory duty to ensure that all children resident within the city are safe from 

harm and provides information, support and training to all providers, including our FE 
Colleges.  For example, the LA audits activity and compliance, provides support and 
challenge and reacts to any concerns.

3.18 A senior leader from Henley College represents FE Colleges on the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board (LSCB) and reports back to FE Principals.

3.19 FE College Designated Safeguarding Leads (DSLs) attend the local authority Safeguarding 
Leads Briefings. 

3.20 The City Council has provided significant support to Hereward College for safeguarding.  
Hereward leaders have sought and received support from the local authority to develop the 
safeguarding policy.  The policy has been revised to take into account current government 
guidance.  Close links with the local authority designated officer (LADO) in particular, are 
providing the college’s designated safeguarding lead with valuable support in determining 
suitable safeguarding thresholds for referring concerns.

3.21 Partnership working
3.22 The LA and Coventry FE Principals hold a termly partnership meeting with the Director of 

Education and Head of Service 11-19(25).  Cabinet Member for Education provides city 
council updates at these meetings.

3.23 Following the area review recommendation, the LEP, Coventry and Warwickshire LAs and 
Coventry and Warwickshire FE Principals have established a group that meets to facilitate 
discussions and links as outlined in section 3.5.

3.24 Background information can be found at the following links:

 Government policy statement:
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/post-16-education-and-training-

institutions-review

 Coventry and Warwickshire Area review Final report
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coventry-and-warwickshire-further-

education-area-review-report

 Ofsted inspection of Henley College
 https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-

report/provider/ELS/130472

 Ofsted inspection of City College
 https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-

report/provider/ELS/130473

 Ofsted inspection of Hereward College

Page 57

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/post-16-education-and-training-institutions-review
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/post-16-education-and-training-institutions-review
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coventry-and-warwickshire-further-education-area-review-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coventry-and-warwickshire-further-education-area-review-report
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130472
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130472
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130473
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130473


 https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-
report/provider/ELS/130474

Kirston Nelson
Director of Education, Libraries and Adult Learning

Page 58

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130474
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130474
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130474


Dear Stakeholder

On behalf of the Corporations of Henley College Coventry and City College Coventry, we would like to 
invite you to express your views about the proposed merger of our two colleges.

Our reasons for merger, and the benefits we see flowing from it, are set out in the attached document.  
The consultation period will run from 22nd March until 3rd May, with our responses to the consultation 
exercise being published on 30th May.

You can register your views by completing the survey online at 
https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/Merger-yourview or by printing out the questionnaire in the 
consultation document and returning it to either of the addresses indicated at the end of the 
questionnaire.

Thank you for taking the time to read this.  Your views are important to us because the two Colleges 
provide a vital service to our communities; as one of our valued stakeholders, it is important that we hear 
what you have to say on the proposal.

Kind regards from

Jill Baker, Chair of Governors, Henley College Coventry
Maggie Galliers, Chair of Governors, City College Coventry

Page 59

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/Merger-yourview


This page is intentionally left blank



PROPOSED MERGER 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT

Page 61



2

PURPOSE

This document presents a vision of the exciting prospects that  
would result from a merger between Henley College Coventry and  
City College Coventry. It outlines the key benefits of the merger for students, 
staff and other stakeholders*, and what the unified College could achieve.

In advance of the recent Area Review  
of Further Education in which merger was 
formally recommended, both Colleges had 
already begun to develop their thinking about 
uniting their resources to create a sustainable, 
vibrant new focus of training excellence  
for Coventry. 

The proposed name for the new organisation  
is Coventry College which will be created  
by the dissolution of City College Coventry  
and merger with Henley College Coventry.  
The new College will ensure that learner, 
employer and community needs are more 
effectively met; that growth opportunities  
are realised; and that new curriculum  
offers are developed whilst securing  
ongoing financial viability.

Our vision is that Coventry College will  
provide excellent training that impacts by: 

transforming lives…

enhancing business…

enabling communities

The College will deliver  
increased public value: 

Coventry College is committed to  
making a major contribution to the  
life of the communities which i
[...]
..........

Address (optional)  ................................................................................................................................................................

Governors of the new College will be drawn from both existing Colleges, plus some new governors. It is proposed 
that the legal merger will take effect on 1 August 2017 and that the name of the new College will be Coventry 
College. Details of the proposals are available in this document and on the websites of Henley College Coventry 
and City College Coventry. Please read the proposals before responding to the questions that follow:

1.   Do you support the proposed merger of Henley College Coventry and City College Coventry?

   Comments

 Yes  ................................................................................................................................................................

 No  ................................................................................................................................................................

 Unsure  ................................................................................................................................................................

2.  Do you support Coventry College as the name for the new college?

   Comments

 Yes  ................................................................................................................................................................

 No  ................................................................................................................................................................

 Unsure  ................................................................................................................................................................

3.   As Coventry College, we plan to invest in learner opportunities and provide employers with training  
and skills that contribute to the growth of the local and

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 6 April 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Members: Mrs K Jones

Other Members: Councillors 

Employees (by Directorate):
A Brennan, People Directorate
Frossell
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
N MacDonald, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor P Male
Councillor E Ruane 
S Hanson and R Potter

Public Business

71. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor M Lapsa declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the matter referred 
to in minute 75 below headed “Further Education Colleges”.  He withdrew from the 
meeting during the consideration of this item. 

72. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th March, 2017 were approved.

73. Health Visiting and Early Help 

Further to minute 28/16 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and 
presentation of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which provided an 
update on the Health Visiting service, commissioned by Coventry City 
Council’s Public Health Department, including the proposed contribution of 
the Health Visiting service to the Family Hub model, recent work to increase 
health leadership for CAF’s and the proposals regarding a new integrated 



– 2 –

Family Health and Lifestyle service.  The Board welcomed two Health 
Visitors to the meeting who had been invited to discuss their experiences.

The briefing note detailed collaborative work, CAF’s, caseload and proposed 
development of the service.  The presentation was an illustration of health visitors 
experience using case studies. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned the officers present on the following:
 Communicating information about changes to the services delived in the 

new hubs
 Whether there was enough health visitors to meet the demand
 Cases held by health visitors
 Costs 
 School readiness and partnership with school nurses
 Technology
 Health promotion 

The Scrutiny Board were supportive of the services provided by health visitors 
regardless of whether a CAF was held by a family or not.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board
1) Note the information provided in the report, particularly the details regarding 

the contribution of the Health Visiting service to the Family Hub model,
2) Note the action plan developed to increase the number of health led CAF’s
3) Support the proposed development of an integrated Family Health and 

Lifestyle service.
4) Request that as part of the recommissioning process the health and CAF IT 

systems be better aligned as a matter of urgency
5) Request information about the cost of support provided by health visitors be 

shared to demonstrate the cost of issues caused by domestic violence
6) Request that further consideration be given in conjunction with Health 

Scrutiny Board regarding Health promotion and use of apps  
7) Further consideration be given in conjunction with Health Scrutiny Board 

regarding Health promotion and use of apps

74. Quality Assurance and Audit Framework 

Further to minute 67/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a briefing note of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) regarding progress on Quality Assurance and the Audit 
Framework.  Appended to the report was the quality assurance and continuous 
improvement framework and the audit schedule 2017.

The briefing note recognised that the outcome of audits had led to action plans 
that would improve the quality of practice.  The briefing also noted headline data 
from the audits and performance indicators.  Strengths and areas for development 
were identified in the briefing.



– 3 –

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People and officers on the following:

 Concerns about the reference to the early stages of development in the 
improvements

 The 16 areas for development 
 Signs of safety training
 Early help with family group conferencing

RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further report be considered by 
the Board next municipal year.

75. Further Education Colleges 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
which provided information on the current position of Coventry’s Further Education 
Colleges following the area review of post 16 provision.
The report noted that in advance of the area review in which merger was 
formally recommended, both Henley College and City College had already 
begun to develop their thinking about uniting their resources to create a 
sustainable, vibrant new focus of training excellence for Coventry.  The 
proposed name for the new organisation was Coventry College which would 
be created by the dissolution of City College Coventry and merger with 
Henley College Coventry.  It was proposed that the legal merger would take 
effect on 1 August 2017.  A proposed merger consultation had been 
launched from 22nd March to 3rd May, responses to the consultation would 
be published on 30th May.  Information on the merger was appended to the 
report.
Following the post-16 area review an Ofsted inspection of Henley College in 
November 2016 judged overall effectiveness as Requires Improvement.  This 
was a decline from the previous judgement of Good for overall effectiveness 
in January 2014.
An Ofsted inspection of City College in January 2017 judged overall 
effectiveness as Requires Improvement.  This was an improvement from the 
previous judgement of Inadequate for overall effectiveness in November 
2015.
Following the post-16 area review an Ofsted inspection of Hereward College 
in October 2016 judged overall effectiveness as Inadequate. This was a 
decline from the previous judgement of Good for overall effectiveness in 
January 2015.  A re-inspection monitoring visit took place on 20 December 
2016.
The report noted that the previous Principal had retired and an interim 
Principal, Geoff Draper, and a new chair of governors, Michael Lynch, had 
been in place since the end of November 2016. The college was currently 
working hard to address the issues raised by Ofsted and are in the process 
of developing a positive vision for the future.  The Safeguarding team had 
been strengthened and a review of the College has been undertaken by the 
FE Commissioner’s office. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabient Member or Education and Skills and 
the officer on aspects of the report including 

 Support from the Scrutiny Board
 Local Enterprise Partnership

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130472
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130473
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/130474


– 4 –

 How the consultation had been shared with current and prospective pupils

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills noted that the Skills Summit would 
take place in April and agreed to discuss this with the Scrutiny Board at their 
additional meeting.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board were supportive of the merger and 
requested further information about how the consulation had been shared 
with pupils.

76. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
actions requested by the Board.

RESOLVED that the officers responsible for outstanding actions be 
contacted.

77. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme.

78. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)


